
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 29, 2013 – 0800 MT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (326 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: ** 2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
* Highglade, Mendocino NF. Ten miles northeast of Upper Lake, CA. Timber and brush. Minimal fire behavior.  
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$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
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* Highglade CA MNF 305 --- 90 11/29 98 --- 4 2 0 0 340K FS 

* McCabe CA LNU 3,505 --- 100 --- 188 --- 8 5 0 1 6.5M ST 

LNU - Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 155 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
South Fork, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Fourteen miles north of Luray, VA. Hardwood litter. 
Smoldering. Structures threatened. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 124 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
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Own  

South Fork VA VAF 609 10 95 12/1 54 -100 2 0 0 0 608K FS 

Table Rock NC NCF 2,579 0 100 --- 4 -203 0 1 0 0 2M FS 

Landfill  VA VAF 1,507 0 100 --- 82 0 3 1 0 0 517K FS 

Horm Mountain 
West AL ALF 428 --- 100 --- 46 --- 1 1 0 0 70K FS 

NCF - National Forests in North Carolina ALF - National Forests in Alabama 

 

 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 35 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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$$ 
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Own  

Smoke Hole WV MOF 1,611 0 100 --- 7 -91 0 1 0 0 1.3M FS 

MOF - Monongahela NF 

 

 

Other Fires 

(As of November 29) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 1 26,500 0 0 0 1 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 1 26,500 0 0 0 1 

 
Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather 
Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
  



 

 

The 10 Standard Fire Orders                         

 
Fireline Safety Category 

 

 The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical sequence. Review and 
consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift. 
 

 Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, 
wind direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor? 
 

 Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined? 
 

 Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter - weather, fire status, fire 
behavior. 
1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts. 
2. Know what your fire is doing at all times. 
3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire. 
 

 Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones? 
 

 Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight. 
 

 Discuss importance of the situational awareness. 
 

 Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.  
4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known. 
5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger. 
6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively. 
 

 Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement. 
 

 Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of 
your forces. 
 

 Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions. 
7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces. 
8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood. 
9. Maintain control of your forces at all time. 
 

 After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders: 
10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first. 
 

References: 
Incident Response Pocket Guide back cover 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
Online | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 

208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

  



Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

118  
 

4,123 

6  
 

353 

124  
 

4,476 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

8  
 

2 

8  
 

2 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

1 

2  
 

1 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

33  
 

570 

2  
 

0 

35  
 

570 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

153  
 

1,205 

2  
 

6 

155  
 

1,211 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

305  
 

5,898 

20  
 

362 

326  
 

6,260 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

465 

43  
 

408,261 

38  
 

108,250 

29  
 

169,044 

489  
 

633,213 

9  
 

1 

609  
 

1,319,234 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

425  
 

90,322 

345  
 

138,889 

56  
 

1,822 

58  
 

268 

1,023  
 

111,077 

1,329  
 

19,663 

3,236  
 

362,041 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146  
 

140 

   
 

  

6  
 

52 

20  
 

6 

3,941  
 

80,655 

884  
 

83,674 

4,997  
 

164,527 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36  
 

340 

144  
 

7,143 

30  
 

712 

66  
 

79,239 

3,538  
 

57,903 

637  
 

266,151 

4,451  
 

411,488 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

656  
 

10,130 

87  
 

771 

9  
 

1,070 

18  
 

11,601 

959  
 

16,828 

1,085  
 

140,913 

2,814  
 

181,313 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

72  
 

315 

721  
 

309,913 

1  
 

0 

37  
 

310 

673  
 

74,882 

700  
 

382,882 

2,204  
 

768,302 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17  
 

3,203 

509  
 

100,994 

6  
 

1 

11  
 

3 

90  
 

12,211 

121  
 

46,551 

754  
 

162,963 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

576  
 

47,510 

208  
 

6,928 

31  
 

3,335 

97  
 

2,007 

641  
 

53,595 

1,140  
 

211,785 

2,693  
 

325,160 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

592  
 

548 

427  
 

8,005 

14  
 

601 

33  
 

1,072 

871  
 

46,225 

423  
 

180,743 

2,360  
 

237,194 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

339  
 

7,206 

   
 

  

41  
 

999 

34  
 

88 

6,243  
 

53,047 

212  
 

3,054 

6,869  
 

64,394 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

202  
 

11,587 

   
 

  

81  
 

18,476 

22  
 

1,505 

12,855  
 

124,011 

411  
 

17,054 

13,571  
 

172,633 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,062  
 

171,766 

2,484  
 

980,904 

313  
 

135,318 

425  
 

265,143 

31,323  
 

1,263,647 

6,951  
 

1,352,471 

44,558  
 

4,169,249 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 68,475 

Ten Year Average Acres 7,125,775 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

196 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

15  
 

1,178 

18  
 

1,374 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

35 

   
 

  

1  
 

6 

1  
 

41 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

4  
 

191 

0  
 

2 

4  
 

193 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

126 

0  
 

126 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

76 

   
 

  

8  
 

2,173 

8  
 

2,249 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

25 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

41 

2  
 

66 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

51 

22  
 

287 

25  
 

338 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

125  
 

3,111 

1  
 

300 

126  
 

3,411 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  
 

0 

4  
 

221 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

111 

132  
 

3,353 

48  
 

4,113 

184  
 

7,798 

 

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

2  
 

22 

13  
 

5,150 

   
 

  

16  
 

5,177 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22  
 

6,134 

90  
 

14,963 

15  
 

994 

3  
 

67 

   
 

  

245  
 

45,069 

375  
 

67,227 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19  
 

251 

1  
 

20 

23  
 

17,204 

26  
 

436 

   
 

  

247  
 

13,152 

316  
 

31,063 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

4  
 

41 

13  
 

3,147 

4  
 

298 

   
 

  

166  
 

7,987 

187  
 

11,473 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21  
 

5,564 

21  
 

3,401 

24  
 

6,747 

4  
 

201 

211  
 

8,219 

314  
 

17,240 

595  
 

41,372 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

696 

22  
 

1,494 

2  
 

681 

6  
 

697 

46  
 

2,652 

108  
 

24,642 

188  
 

30,862 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

2  
 

24 

1  
 

35 

1  
 

623 

15  
 

267 

7  
 

333 

26  
 

1,282 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20  
 

19,320 

18  
 

7,925 

6  
 

1,404 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

112  
 

29,381 

157  
 

58,040 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12  
 

2,255 

39  
 

3,425 

34  
 

4,055 

11  
 

616 

60  
 

12,091 

172  
 

29,365 

328  
 

51,807 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22  
 

23,169 

   
 

  

261  
 

32,750 

54  
 

4,957 

1,037  
 

49,127 

226  
 

19,390 

1,600  
 

129,393 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57  
 

15,797 

   
 

  

118  
 

49,333 

19  
 

22,022 

12,794  
 

604,109 

934  
 

878,317 

13,922  
 

1,569,578 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

177  
 

73,186 

197  
 

31,293 

498  
 

116,355 

131  
 

29,949 

14,176  
 

681,615 

2,531  
 

1,064,876 

17,710  
 

1,997,274 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 


